TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Scientific Communications, Inc.		10/04/2010	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CompareNetworks, Inc.	
Street Address:	395 Oyster Point Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 321	
City:	South San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94080	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1598510	AMERICAN LABORATORY	
Registration Number:	1600717	AMERICAN BIOTECHNOLOGY LABORATORY	
Registration Number:	3237011	EUROPEAN CLINICAL LABORATORY	
Registration Number:	3237013	INTERNATIONAL LABORATORY	
Registration Number:	3237014	INTERNATIONAL BIOTECHNOLOGY LABORATORY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)325-5572

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(650) 327-4200 Phone: aholland@thoits.com Email: Correspondent Name: Andrew P. Holland

Address Line 1: 285 Hamilton Ave., Suite 300 Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94301 Address Line 4:

REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0776

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21842-005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek Settle		
Signature:	/Derek Settle/		
Date:	08/24/2011		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment (CompareNetworks, Inc.)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (CompareNetworks, Inc.)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (CompareNetworks, Inc.)#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of October 4, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), by and between International Scientific Communications, Inc., a Connecticut corporation (the "Assignor"), and CompareNetworks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used a mark which is registered on the Principal Register for the name "American Laboratory" (U.S. Registration No. 1,598,510) for "Magazines relating to chemical and biological laboratory research," in International Class 16. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the "American Laboratory" mark (U.S. Registration No. 1,598,510) and the registration thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor has also adopted and used a mark which is registered on the Principal Register for the name "American Biotechnology Laboratory" (U.S. Registration No. 1,600,717) for "Magazines," in International Class 16. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the "American Biotechnology Laboratory" mark (U.S. Registration No. 1,600,717) and the registration thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor has also adopted and used a mark which is registered on the Principal Register for the "EUROPEAN CLINICAL LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,011) for "Magazines relating to diagnostic techniques, clinical and diagnostic instrumentation and their applications, new clinical and diagnostic products, and clinical management and regulatory issues," in International Class 16. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the "EUROPEAN CLINICAL LABORATORY" mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,011) and the registration thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor has also adopted and used a mark which is registered on the Principal Register for the "INTERNATIONAL LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,013) for "Magazines relating to new products and innovations in the field of clinical laboratory equipment and applications," in International Class 16. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the "INTERNATIONAL LABORATORY" mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,013) and the registration thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor has also adopted and used a mark which is registered on the Principal Register for the "INTERNATIONAL BIOTECHNOLOGY LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,014) for "Magazines relating to new products, innovations in laboratory practice and applications of new instrumentation and apparatus, all in the field of biotechnology, for bioanalytical research chemists and life science research scientists employed in laboratories serving the biotechnology community," in International Class 16. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the "INTERNATIONAL BIOTECHNOLOGY LABORATORY" mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,014) and the registration thereof;

The "American Laboratory" mark (U.S. Registration No. 1,598,510), the "American Biotechnology Laboratory" mark (U.S. Registration No. 1,600,717), the "EUROPEAN

CLINICAL LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,011), the "INTERNATIONAL LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,013), and the "INTERNATIONAL BIOTECHNOLOGY LABORATORY" stylized mark (U.S. Registration No. 3,237,014) are hereafter collectively referred to as the "ISC Marks";

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 4, 2010, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to, among other things, transfer, sell and assign to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the ISC Marks and the registrations thereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the ISC Marks and the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill associated therewith, including without limitation all of Assignor's right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the ISC Marks, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademark registrations and applications for registration of trademarks, to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of the Assignor's rights in the ISC Marks and the registrations thereof.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Assignor and the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, or by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but both of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

International Scientific Communications, Inc.

Robert Sweeney, President

ASSIGNEE:

CompareNetworks, Inc.

Paul Gath, Chief Executive Officer

21842.005/277401 - 3 -

RECORDED: 08/24/2011